

Listed on 03.09.2013  
Before Court No. 4  
Item No. 5

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 24180-81, 34242-43 AND 34245-47, 38170-72, 38176-77, 38178-79, 38182-84, 38185-87, 38618 & 7353 OF 2012, CC 3987 & 6543/2013**

**WITH**

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1**

(APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SLP) **IN CC NO. 3987/2013**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2**

(APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 IN CC NO. 6543/2013**

(APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP)

SETH POKHARMAL EDUCATIONAL SOC.(REGD.) ETC... Petitioners  
VERSUS  
DR. G.S. PATNAIK & ORS. ETC. Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 01.05.2013 with office report 22.04.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List the matters in the month of September, 2013."

**SLP NOS. 38185-87/2012**

It is submitted that in SLP Nos. 38185-87/2012, counsel for the respondent No.1 has filed short affidavit and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

**SLP NOS. 38176-77/2012**

Nothing has been received from Respondent No.2. Service is not complete in respect of Respondent No.2.

**SLP NOS. 38178-79/2012**

Counsel appearing for Respondent No.5 has not filed counter affidavit, so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 though served with notice. Nothing has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 & 4.

Service is not complete of Respondent Nos. 2 and 4.

**SLP C.C. No. 3987/2013**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4.3.2013 with Office Report dated 01.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Petitioner to serve copy of the special leave petitions upon the standing counsel appearing for the Delhi Development Authority, whose name shall be shown by the Registry in the Cause List on the next date of hearing.**

**Post on 14.3.2013 with SLP(C)Nos.38178-38179 of 2012."**

It is submitted that as directed aforesaid order, name of standing counsel of D.D.A. i.e. Ms. Binu Tamta, Advocate has been updated and counsel for the petitioner has on 07.08.2013 filed proof of service duly served pleading on standing counsel.

**SLP C.C. No. 6543/2013**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1.4.2013 with Office Report dated 19.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Post along with SLP(C) Nos.24180-24181/2012.**

**Post after two weeks on a non-miscellaneous day.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner to serve a copy of the special leave petition upon the Standing Counsel for the Delhi Development Authority, whose name shall be shown by the Registry in the Cause List on the next date of hearing."**

It is submitted that as directed aforesaid order, name of standing counsel of D.D.A. i.e. Ms. Binu Tamta, Advocate has been updated and counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of service duly served pleading on standing counsel.

Service is complete in rest of the matters.

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 2<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF September, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

- 1.MS. Asha Jain Madan, Adv.
- 2.MS. Binu Tamta, Advocate
- 3.Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Advocate
- 4.Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate
- 5.Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate
- 6.Mr. Gautam Naryan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR